## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## ORDINANCE NO. 5298

AN ORDINANCE regarding temporary lawn watering permits; and amending Bellevue City Code 24.02.120.F.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Bellevue City Code 24.02.120.F is amended to read as follows:

F. Temporary Lawn Water Permit. A temporary lawn watering permit is required to water new lawns during a water shortage when a partial or total ban on lawn watering has been imposed pursuant to the city's water shortage contingency plan. Such a permit shall be issued only for lawns which were planted on or after October 1<sup>st</sup> of the calendar year immediately preceding the calendar year in which the temporary lawn watering ban is imposed. The permit allows such lawns to be watered at the minimum rate necessary to establish and maintain the turf. Overseeding does not constitute a new lawn for purposes of this permit.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after passage by the City Council.

Passed by the City Council this 4th day of June, 2001, and signed in authentication of its passage this 4th day of June, 2001.

(SEAL)

Chuck Mosher, Mayor

Approved as to form: Richard L. Andrews, City Attorney Richard Gidley, Deputy City Attorney

Attest:

Myrna L. Basich, City Clerk

Published June 8, 2001